
 
1 of 10 

STATE PROJECTS--BIDS CLOSE 
April 27, 2007 

(Combined 4 Week & 3 Week Ad) 
 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
 
Sealed proposals will be RECEIVED until 9:30 A.M., April 27, 2007, by the Commissioner of 
Transportation for the State of Minnesota, at the office building of the State of Minnesota 
Department of Transportation, 395 John Ireland Boulevard, Construction Office, Mail Stop 650, 
St. Paul, MN 55155, for the construction of the State projects listed below. Proposals will be 
OPENED and READ publicly by the Commissioner of Transportation in the Cafeteria of the 
Transportation Building immediately after the hour set for receiving bids. 
 
Minimum wage rates to be paid by the Contractor have been predetermined. All projects 
financed with Federal-Aid are subject to the Work Hours Act of 1962, P.L. 87-581 and 
implementing regulations. 
 

CAREFULLY READ THE WAGE SCALES AND DIVISION A OF THE SPECIAL 
PROVISIONS AS THEY AFFECT THESE PROJECTS. 

 
The Minnesota Department of Transportation hereby notifies all bidders: 
in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Act), as amended and Title 49, Code 
of Federal Regulations, Subtitle A Part 21, Non-discrimination in Federally-assisted programs of 
the Department of Transportation, it will affirmatively assure that in any contract entered into 
pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded maximum 
opportunity to participate and/or to submit bids in response to this invitation, and will not be 
discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, disability, age, religion, sex or national 
origin in consideration for an award; 
 
in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as amended, and Title 23, Code of 
Federal Regulations, Part 230 Subpart A-Equal Employment Opportunity on Federal and 
Federal-Aid Construction Contracts (including supportive services), it will affirmatively assure 
increased participation of minority groups and disadvantaged persons and women in all phases of 
the highway construction industry, and that on any project constructed pursuant to this 
advertisement equal employment opportunity will be provided to all persons without regard to 
their race, color, disability, age, religion, sex or national origin; 
 
in accordance with the Minnesota Human Rights Act, Minnesota Statute 363A.08 Unfair 
discriminatory Practices, it will affirmatively assure that on any project constructed pursuant to 
this advertisement equal employment opportunity will be offered to all persons without regard to 
race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, marital status, status with regard to public 
assistance, membership or activity in a local commission, disability, sexual orientation, or age; 
 
in accordance with the Minnesota Human Rights Act, Minnesota Statute 363A.36 Certificates of 
Compliance for Public Contracts, and 363A.37 Rules for Certificates of Compliance, it will 
assure that appropriate parties to any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement possess 
valid Certificates of Compliance. 



 
2 of 10 

If you are not a current holder of a compliance certificate issued by the Minnesota Department of 
Human Rights and intend to bid on any job in this advertisement you must contact the 
Department of Human Rights immediately for assistance in obtaining a certificate. 
 
The following notice from the Minnesota Department of Human Rights applies to all contractors: 
 
"It is hereby agreed between the parties that Minnesota Statute, section 363A.36 and Minnesota 
Rules, parts 5000.3400 to 5000.3600 are incorporated into any contract between these parties 
based on this specification or any modification of it. A copy of Minnesota Statute 363A.36 and 
Minnesota Rules, parts 5000.3400 to 5000.3600 is available upon request from the contracting 
agency." 
 
"It is hereby agreed between the parties that this agency will require affirmative action 
requirements be met by contractors in relation to Minnesota Statute 363A.36 and Minnesota 
Rules 5000.3600. Failure by a contractor to implement an affirmative action plan or make a good 
faith effort shall result in revocation of its certificate or revocation of the contract (Minnesota 
Statute 363A.36, Subd. 2 and 3)." 
 
If you are bidding on a project that has a DBE goal, please carefully read page 3 of the 
DBE Special Provisions.  A Bidder who fails to indicate a DBE commitment must fulfill the 
“Total Goal” indicated in that Proposal. 
 
 
Proposals, Plans, and Specifications may be examined and secured in Room 109 of the 
Minnesota Department of Transportation Building. 
 
REQUESTS FOR PLANS MAY BE SUBMITTED ON CONSTRUCTION FORM NO. 21120, 
AND MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY CHECK, DRAFT OR MONEY ORDER, PAYABLE 
TO THE COMMISSIONER OF TRANSPORTATION. ALL MAIL ORDERS SHOULD BE 
ADDRESSED TO PLANS AND PROPOSALS, 395 JOHN IRELAND BOULEVARD, MAIL 
STOP 694, ST. PAUL, MN  55155. 
 
Bids must be accompanied by a certified check made payable to the Commissioner of 
Transportation or a corporate surety bond made in favor of the State of Minnesota in an amount 
as designated on the back of the proposal form. 
 
PLEASE NOTE
 
7% MINNESOTA SALES TAX MUST BE INCLUDED ON ALL COUNTER PURCHASES 
AND MAIL ORDERS WITHIN ST. PAUL.  A 6.5% MINNESOTA SALES TAX ON ALL 
ORDERS SHIPPED TO POINTS IN MINNESOTA. SHIPPING CHARGES WILL NO 
LONGER BE APPLICABLE. 
 
COUNTER PURCHASES MAY BE MADE BETWEEN 7:30 AM AND 4:00 PM. 
VISA AND MASTERCARD ARE NOW ACCEPTED. 
 
FOR TELEPHONE INQUIRIES CALL (651) 366-4712 or 1-800-818-6869. 



 
3 of 10 

1. UNBONDED CONCRETE OVERLAY, CONCRETE & BITUMINOUS MILLING, 
BITUMINOUS SURFACING AND TURN LANES 

S.P. 0301-48, 1401-143.  Located in Becker and Clay Counties on T.H. 10 from 1.05 Miles West 
of Hawley West Corporate Limits to Boyer Lake.  The major items of work are:  const. surveying 
1 l.s., road/weather sensor cable 1 ea., pavt. marking removal 2,030 lin. ft., rem. pipe 1,800 lin. ft., 
rem. c&g 827 lin. ft., rem. guardrail 1,700 lin. ft., rem. conc. or bit. pavt. 96,067 sq. yd., rem. 
drainage struct. 6 ea., saw conc. or bit. pavt. 12,320 lin. ft., salv. pipe 152 lin. ft., rem. sealant matl. 
1,104 lin. ft., com. exc. 67,540 cu. yd., subgr. exc. 22,405 cu. yd., sel. gran. borrow 1,365 cu. yd., 
com. borrow 30,771 cu. yd., topsoil borrow 3,165 cu, yd., salv. agg. 700 cu. yd., shldr. prep. 
132,685 lin. ft., agg. base 42,742 cu. yd., agg. shldr. 7,669 ton, bit. patch mix 648 ton, mill bit. or 
conc. surf. 216,376 sq. yd., conc. pavt. 220,400 sq. yd., reinf.-epoxy 264,466 lb., dowel bar 
109,512 ea., bit. mix for perm. asph. stab. ST RE course 10,832 ton, asphalt cement for mix 328 
ton, bit. matl. for tack coat 21,281 gal., type SP 9.5 wearing 10,140 ton, type SP 12.5 wearing 
14,610 ton, type SP 9.5 non wearing 2,287 ton, c.s.p. culv. 232 lin. ft., r.c.p. culv. 908 lin. ft., 
c.s.p.-a culv. 48 lin. ft., plug, fill & abandon culv. 7 ea., lining culv. 977 lin. ft.,  tp pipe drain 
4,020 lin. ft., pe pipe drain 87,549 lin. ft., r.c.p. sewer 365 lin. ft., const. drainage struct. 28 lin. ft., 
conc. c&g 900 lin. ft., t-barrier 1,663 lin. ft., raised pavt. marker 12,910 ea., delineator 995 ea., 
furn. sign panels 300 sq. ft., temp. sgnl. sys. 1 sys., seed 5,860 lb., fertilizer 25,550 lb., removable 
plastic marking 61,539 lin. ft.,  removable plastic mask 570 lin. ft., pavt. marking-poly 13,680 lin. 
ft., pavt. marking-epoxy 322,580 lin. ft.  
 
Start Date:  July 9, 2007.  Complete on or before October 26, 2007. 
 
Item Counter Price
Plans and 1 Proposal  $37.25 
Proposal only, per copy 12.00 
Plans and Proposal (CD Copy)  10.00 
Contract id:  070059 
 
 
2. GRADING, BITUMINOUS MILL & OVERLAY AND GUARDRAIL 
S.P. 1013-80.  Located in Carver County on T.H. 212 from 0.83 Miles West of Kelly Avenue in 
Cologne to 0.21 Miles East of T.H. 41 in Chaska.  The major items of work are:  clearing 0.4 ac., 
grubbing 0.5 ac., rem. pipe 673 lin. ft., rem. bit. curb 855 lin. ft., rem. guardrail 8,635 lin. ft., rem. 
bit. pavt. 2,708 sq. yd., rem. m.h. 1 ea., rem. sign 47 ea., saw bit. pavt. 6,545 lin. ft., salv. sign 3 
ea., com. exc. 6,861 cu. yd., subgr. exc. 168 cu. yd., minor grading 592 lin. ft., agg. base 2,389 cu. 
yd., agg. shldr. 2,617 ton, bit. patch mix 75 ton, mill bit. surf. 75,129 sq. yd., milled rumble strips 
29,710 lin. ft., bit. matl. for tack coat 18,904 gal., type SP 12.5 wearing 22,458 ton, type SP 12.5 
non wearing 11,199 ton, c.s.p.-a culv. 212 lin. ft., r.c.p. culv. 72 lin. ft., clean culv. 339 lin. ft., 
lining culv. 591 lin. ft., pipe culv. 286 lin. ft., r.c.p. sewer 449 lin. ft., const. drainage struct. 32.1 
lin. ft., conc. c&g 855 lin. ft., t-barrier 7,737 lin. ft., sign panels 459 sq. ft., loop detector 2 ea., 
seed 324 lb., sodding 1,405 sq. yd., fertilizer 1,728 lb., interim pavt. marking 29,729 lin. ft.,  pavt. 
message-epoxy 29 ea., pavt. marking-epoxy 81,182 lin. ft. & 918 sq. ft.  
 
Start Date:  June 04, 2007.  Complete within 18 Working Days. 
 
Item Counter Price
Plans and 1 Proposal  $47.50 
Proposal only, per copy 12.00 
Plans and Proposal (CD Copy)  10.00 
Contract id:  070066 



 
4 of 10 

3. REVISIONS TO MN/DOT POND “A” 
S.P. 1901-153.  Located in Dakota County on T.H. 13 at the Junction T.H. 77 in Eagan.  The major 
items of work are:  clearing 2 tree, grubbing 0.7 ac. & 54 tree, rem. pipe 162 lin. ft.,  rem. drainage 
struct. 1 ea., com. exc. 43,717 cu. yd., topsoil borrow 2,318 cu. yd., agg. shldr. 163 cu. yd., r.c.p. 
sewer 216 lin. ft., const. drainage struct. 43 lin. ft., seed 747 lb.,  fertilizer 1,768 lb.  
 
Start Date:  July 2, 2007.  Complete within 25 Working Days. 
 
Item Counter Price
Plans and 1 Proposal  $21.25 
Proposal only, per copy 12.00 
Plans and Proposal (CD Copy)  10.00 
Contract id:  070069 
 
 
4. GRADING, BITUMINOUS SURFACING, SIGNING, LIGHTING AND STRIPING 
S.P. 1981-102, 1981-107.  Located in Dakota County on T.H. 35W from South Junction T.H. 
35/T.H. 35E to Burnsville Parkway in Burnsville.  The major items of work are:  clearing & 
grubbing 0.1 ac. & 4 tree, pavt. marking removal 9,240 lin. ft., rem. pipe 28 lin. ft., rem. c&g 280 
lin. ft., rem. conc. walk 20 sq. ft., rem. pavt. 5,369 sq. yd., rem. light unit 5 ea., rem. sign 28 ea., 
rem. sign panel 7 ea., rem. sign lighting sys. 1 ea., saw conc. or bit. pavt. 3,765 lin. ft., salv. 
guardrail 100 lin. ft., salv. light unit 2 ea., topsoil borrow 86 cu. yd., com. exc. 7,153 cu. yd., 
subgr. exc. 2,220 cu. yd., sel. gran. emb. 3,076 cu. yd., agg. base 2,113 cu. yd., agg. shldr. 276 cu. 
yd., bit. matl. for tack coat 1,151 gal., type SP 12.5 wearing 1,730 ton, type SP 12.5 non wearing 
2,518 ton, r.c.p. culv. 74 lin. ft.,  c.s.p. sewer 14 lin. ft., r.c.p. sewer 46 lin. ft., const drainage 
struct. 11 lin. ft., conc. walk 39 sq. ft., conc. c&g 189 lin. ft., light unit 6 ea., conduit 205 lin. ft., 
armored cable 2,200 lin. ft., t-barrier 213 lin. ft., delineator 156 ea., raised pavt. marker 190 ea., 
struct. steel 23,140 lb., sign panels 1,496 sq. ft., sign panel overlay 547 sq. ft., clean root cutting 60 
lin. ft., seed 300 lb., sodding 72 sq. yd., fertilizer 1,050 lb., removable plastic marking 12,080 lin. 
ft., pavt. marking-poly 2,378 lin. ft., pavt. marking-epoxy 10,787 lin. ft.  
 
Start Date:  July 09, 2007.  Complete within 25 Working Days. 
 
Item Counter Price
Plans and 1 Proposal  $47.25 
Proposal only, per copy 12.00 
Plans and Proposal (CD Copy)  10.00 
Contract id:  070061 
 
 
5. CONCRETE CRACK & JOINT REPAIR, CONCRETE PLANING, CONCRETE & 

BITUMINOUS SURFACING, BITUMINOUS MILL & OVERLAY, ANTI-ICING 
SYSTEM, LIGHTING, GUARDRAIL, TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND 
BRIDGES 9340, 27873, 27874, 27879A, 27879B, 27880, 27880A, 27887, 27888, 27902, 
27903 

S.P. 2783-107.  Located in Hennepin County on T.H. 35W from North of T.H. 94 to Stinson 
Boulevard in Minneapolis.  The major items of work are:  const. surveying 1 l.s., pavt. marking 
removal 47,035 lin. ft. & 1116 sq. ft., rem. pipe 15 lin. ft., rem. c&g 7,564 lin. ft., rem. guardrail 
17,413 lin. ft., rem. conduit sys. 1,600 lin. ft., rem. conc. walk 2,623 sq. yd., rem. bit. pavt. 7,522 
sq. yd., rem. light unit 115 ea., rem. luminaire 1 ea., rem. light fixture 28 ea., rem. drainage struct. 
18 ea., saw conc. pavt. 117 lin. ft., com. exc. 66 cu. yd., subgr. exc. 5,019 cu. yd., topsoil borrow 



 
5 of 10 

50 cu. yd., agg. base 1,844 cu. yd., bit. patch mix 15 ton, mill bit. surf. 33,444 sq. yd., mill conc. 
curb 638 lin. ft., reinf.-epoxy 9,292 lb., exp. jt. 175 lin. ft., dowel bars 1,162 ea., jt. repair 46,663 
lin. ft., crk. repair 2,280 lin. ft., mid-panel repair 316 lin. ft., longitudinal repair 130 lin. ft., edge 
repair 315 lin. ft., conc. planing 93,432 sq. yd., pavt. replacement 2,674 sq. yd., drill & grout 
reinf.-epoxy 224 lb., seal conc. pavt. jt. 6,164 lb., surf. repair 19,350 sq. ft., repair spec. 590 sq. ft., 
bit. matl. for tack coat 5,201 gal., type SP 12.5 wearing 7,970 ton, conc. barrier wall 352 lin. ft., 
reseal jt. 354 lin. ft., pvc pipe drain 1,580 lin. ft., r.c.p. sewer 111 lin. ft., lining sewer pipe 1,607 
lin. ft., const drainage struct. 88 lin. ft. & 1 ea., conc. walk 2,352 sq. ft., conc. c&g 503 lin. ft. & 1 
ea., conc. med. barrier 4,176 lin. ft., light unit or luminaire 137 ea., conduit 6,504 lin. ft., 
underground wire 6,410 lin. ft., armored cable 33,150 lin. ft., lead-in cable 3,050 lin. ft., loop 
detector 94 ea., t-barrier 8,616 lin. ft., raised pavt. marker 1,100 ea., port. changeable message sign 
5 ea., seed 173 lb., fertilizer 825 lb., removable plastic marking 11,000 lin. ft., pavt. message-poly 
20 ea., pavt. message-epoxy 23 ea., pavt. marking-paint 22,285 lin. ft., pavt. marking-poly 28,301 
lin. ft. & 714 sq. ft., pavt. marking-epoxy 95,310 lin. ft. & 588 sq. ft. 
BRIDGE NOS. 9340, 27873, 27874, 27879A, 27879B, 27880, 27880A, 27887, 27888, 27902, 
27903.  struct. conc. 2,409 sq. ft., conc. railing 3,383 lin. ft., conc. end post 16 ea., conc. wearing 
course 277,395 sq. ft., conc. surf. repair 650 sq. ft., mill & patch conc. surf. 2,246 sq. ft., reinf.-
epoxy 42,600 lb., anchorages-reinf. 3,887 ea., br. deck planing 261,689 sq. ft., blasting spec. 
277,395 sq. ft., rem. conc. wearing course 277,395 sq. ft., rem. slab 20,154 sq. ft., rem. conc. curb 
& rail 3,423 lin. ft., rem. loose conc. 530 sq. ft., reconst. conc. end post 3 ea., reconst. exp. jt. 
2,343 lin. ft., reconst. anti-icing sys. 1 l.s., exp. jt. 2,294 lin. ft., painted surf. finish 3,326 sq. ft., 
grease exp. bearings 44 ea., reconst. exp. bearings 6 ea., reseal jt. 2,733 lin. ft., clean & seal jt. 
4,300 lin. ft., reconst. curb 2,115 lin. ft., rout & seal crks. 50 lin. ft., seal crks. 14 gal. 
  
A minimum goal of 10.1% Good Faith Effort to be subcontracted to Disadvantaged Business 
Enterprises. 
 
Start Date:  June 4, 2007.  Complete on or before October 26, 2007. 
 
Item Counter Price
Plans and 1 Proposal  $145.75 
Proposal only, per copy 15.00 
Plans and Proposal (CD Copy)  10.00 
Contract id:  070073 
 
 
6. LONGITUDINAL CONSTRUCTION JOINT REPAIR AND MICRO-SURFACING 
S.P. 2785-346.  Located in Hennepin County on T.H. 494 from France Avenue in Edina to 24th 
Avenue South in Bloomington.  The major items of work are:  pavt. marking removal 150,135 lin. 
ft., bit. matl. for micro-surfacing 10,030 gal., micro-surfacing jt. fill 207 ton, micro-surfacing surf. 
course 97 ton, bit. matl. for tack coat 25 gal., interim pavt. marking 13,018 lin. ft., pavt. marking-
epoxy 150,135 lin. ft. 
 
Start Date:  June 4, 2007.  Complete within 15 Working Days. 
 
Item Counter Price
Proposal only, per copy $13.00 
(Plan Included) 
Plans and Proposal (CD Copy)  10.00 
Contract id:  070062 
 



 
6 of 10 

 
7. GRADING, BITUMINOUS SURFACING AND BRIDGES 33005, 33008 
S.P. 3307-38.  Located in Kanabec County on T.H. 65 from 0.11 Miles North of the Ann River to 
0.13 Miles South of the Groundhouse River.  The major items of work are:  clearing & grubbing 2 
ac., bldg. removal 1 l.s., rem. pipe 311 lin. ft., rem. guardrail 2,057 lin. ft., rem. bit. pavt. 14,287 
sq. yd., rem. septic tank 1 ea., rem. sign 1 ea., salv. sign 21 ea., abandon & seal well 1 ea., com. 
exc. 17,063 cu. yd., sel. gran. borrow 8,617 cu. yd., agg. surf. 428 ton, agg base 1,756 cu. yd., agg. 
shldr. 582 cu. yd. & 609 ton, br. appr. panels 706 sq. yd., bit. matl. for tack coat 1,051 gal., bit. 
matl. for shldr. tack 384 gal., type SP 12.5 wearing 6,321 ton, c.s.p. culv. 55 lin. ft., r.c.p. culv. 54 
lin. ft., r.c.p.-a culv. 74 lin. ft., tp pipe drain 82 lin. ft., pe pipe drain 230 lin. ft., r.c.p. sewer 157 
lin. ft., const. drainage struct. 16 lin. ft., t-barrier 2,331 lin. ft., sign panels 53 sq. ft., seed 467 lb., 
fertilizer 1,241 lb., pavt. message-epoxy 4 ea., pavt. marking-paint 113,953 lin. ft., pavt. marking-
epoxy 14,947 lin. ft. 
BRIDGE NO. 33005.  struct. conc. 155 cu. yd., br. slab conc. 5,321 sq. ft., conc. railing 248 lin. ft., 
reinf.-epoxy 57,090 lb., br. deck planing 4,572 sq. ft., elastomeric bearing pad 48 ea., prestressed 
beams 876 lin. ft., anchorages-reinf. 116 ea., c.i.p. conc. piling 1,120 lin. ft., rip-rap 410 cu. yd. 
BRIDGE NO. 33008.  struct. conc. 152 cu. yd., br. slab conc. 5,984 sq. ft., conc. railing 203 lin. ft., 
reinf.-epoxy 75,060 lb., br. deck planing 5,410 sq. ft., elastomeric bearing pad 66 ea., prestressed 
beams 990 lin. ft., rem. old br. 1 l.s., , c.i.p. conc. piling 920 lin. ft., rip-rap 348 cu. yd.   
 
Start Date:  July 11, 2007.  Complete on or before November 9, 2007. 
 
Item Counter Price
Plans and 1 Proposal  $46.75 
Gravel Pit Sheets, per set 3.00 
Proposal only, per copy 12.00 
Plans and Proposal (CD Copy)  10.00 
Contract id:  070072 
 
 
8. LANDSCAPING 
S.P. 3807-57.  Located in Lake County on T.H. 61 from Northshore Drive to Greenfield Road.  
The major items of work are:  grubbing 4 tree, boulder wall 90 lin. ft., trees 100, shrubs 197. 
 
Start Date:  May 21, 2007.  Complete on or before October 26, 2007. 
 
Item Counter Price
Plans and 1 Proposal  $17.75 
Proposal only, per copy 12.00 
Plans and Proposal (CD Copy)  10.00 
Contract id:  070063 
 
 
9. GRADING, BITUMINOUS SURFACING, ROUNDABOUTS, DRAINAGE, SANITARY 

SEWER, WATER MAIN, SIGNAL AND LIGHTING 
S.P. 4003-21, 237-010-02, 237-112-01.  Located in LeSueur and Scott Counties on T.H. 19 from 
0.18 Miles West of C.S.A.H. 37 to 0.21 Miles East of Alton Avenue.  The major items of work 
are:  clearing & grubbing 1.2 ac., rem. pipe 1,828 lin. ft., rem. c&g 3,065 lin. ft., rem. conc. or bit. 
walk 10,918 sq. ft., rem. conc. or bit. driveway 1,284 sq. yd., rem. bit. pavt. 26,446 sq. yd., rem. 
m.h. or c.b. 2 ea., rem. drainage struct. 13 ea., rem. sign 53 ea., saw conc. or bit. pavt. 938 lin. ft., 
com. exc. 32,394 cu. yd., subgr. exc. 24,110 cu. yd., sel. gran. borrow 25,896 cu. yd., agg. base 



 
7 of 10 

10,290 cu. yd., bit. matl. for tack coat 1,426 gal., type SP 12.5 wearing 6,406 ton, type SP 12.5 non 
wearing 5,088 ton, c.s.p. culv. 112 lin. ft., r.c.p. culv. 144 lin. ft., pe pipe drain 3,278 lin. ft., r.c.p. 
sewer 3,621 lin. ft., pvc sewer 286 lin. ft., sanitary sewer inspection 286 lin. ft., misc. water service 
items, copper pipe 20 lin. ft., d.i.p. watermain 5 lin. ft., pvc watermain 271 lin. ft., d.i.p. fittings 
1,800 lb., const. drainage struct. 296 lin. ft. & 1 ea., conc. or bit. walk 59,965 sq. ft., conc. c&g 
11,159 lin. ft., conc. med. 2,884 sq. yd., conc. driveway 621 sq. yd., bollard 78 ea., light unit 53 
ea., conduit 8,921 lin. ft., underground wire 8,844 lin. ft., sign panels 408 sq. ft., t. cntl. sgnl. sys. 1 
sys., shrubs 70, transplant trees 6 ea., seed 273 lb., sodding 24,658 sq. yd., fertilizer 1,256 lb., pavt. 
message-epoxy 13 ea., pavt. marking-epoxy 21,286 lin. ft. & 1,638 sq. ft.  
 
A minimum goal of 13.2% Good Faith Effort to be subcontracted to Disadvantaged Business 
Enterprises. 
 
Start Date:  June 11, 2007.  Complete on or before October 12, 2007. 
 
Item Counter Price
Plans and 1 Proposal  $57.50 
Proposal only, per copy 12.00 
Plans and Proposal (CD Copy)  10.00 
Contract id:  070067 
 
 
10. GRADING, BITUMINOUS MILLING & SURFACING, CURB & GUTTER, 

SIDEWALK, WATERMAIN, SANITARY & STORM SEWER, LIGHTING AND 
SIGNAL SYSTEM 

S.P. 7702-42.  Located in Todd County on T.H. 10 from 1.9 Miles West of Junction T.H. 210 in 
Staples to 0.8 Miles East of Junction T.H. 210 in Staples.  The major items of work are:  survey 
equip. 1 l.s., clearing & grubbing 8.1 ac., rem. pipe 9,375 lin. ft., rem. c&g 2,282 lin. ft., rem. wall 
517 lin. ft., rem. fence 2,071 lin. ft., rem. steam line 1,000 lin. ft., rem. conc. med. 44 sq. yd., rem. 
conc. walk 2,673 sq. yd., rem. conc. or bit. pavt. 108,421 sq. yd., rem. hydrant 10 ea., rem. planter 
4 ea., rem. mh or cb 36 ea., rem. sign 135 ea., rem. billboard 2 ea., saw bit. pavt. 4,093 lin. ft., saw 
conc. pipe 314 lin. ft., salv. pipe 322 lin. ft., salv. sign 7 ea., com. exc. 285,520 cu. yd., muck exc. 
82,930 cu. yd., gran. borrow 70,719 cu. yd., sel. gran. borrow 175,639 cu. yd., exc. spec. 20,660 
cu. yd., agg. base 53,350 cu. yd., agg. shldr. 2,377 cu. yd. & 7,173 ton, bit. patch mix 33 ton, mill 
bit. surf. 9,640 sq. yd., milled rumble strips 14,400 lin. ft., bit. matl. for tack coat 21,348 gal., bit. 
matl. for shldr. tack 2,669 gal., type SP 12.5 wearing 39,962 ton, type SP 12.5 non wearing 20,447 
ton, r.c.p. culv. 730 lin. ft., r.c.p.-a culv. 308 lin. ft., pipe culv. 523 lin. ft., pipe-a culv. 36 lin. ft., 
pvc pipe drain 3,056 lin. ft., pvc sewer 5,302 lin. ft., r.c.p. sewer 12,078 lin. ft., lift sta. 1 ea., pvc 
force main 312 lin. ft., d.i.p. sewer 15 lin. ft., plug & abandon sewer 1 ea., misc. water service 
items, copper pipe 980 lin. ft., pvc watermain 3,936 lin. ft., steel casing 41 lin. ft., d.i.p. fittings 
4,044 lb., const. drainage struct. 947 lin. ft. & 1 ea., conc. walk 139,243 sq. ft., conc. c&g 34,232 
lin. ft., planter 5 ea., banner pole 18 ea., wood ent. sign 2 ea., boardwalk 100 lin. ft., light unit 65 
ea., conduit 15,430 lin. ft., underground wire 59,600 lin. ft., armored cable 1,600 lin. ft., raised 
pavt. marker 4,597 ea., port. changeable message sign 2 ea., delineator 301 ea., sign panels 1,861 
sq. ft., sign panel overlay 33 sq. ft., t. cntl. sgnl. sys. 1 sys., seed 3,478 lb., sodding 5,940 sq. yd., 
fertilizer 11,471 lb., removable plastic marking 22,679 lin. ft.,  pavt. message-poly 4 ea., pavt. 
message-epoxy 6 ea., pavt. marking-paint 90,339 lin. ft., pavt. marking-poly 16,846 lin. ft. & 1,422 
sq. ft., pavt. marking-epoxy 81,625 lin. ft.  
 
A minimum goal of 12.3% Good Faith Effort to be subcontracted to Disadvantaged Business 
Enterprises. 



 
8 of 10 

 
Start Date:  June 11, 2007.  Complete on or before June 1, 2008. 
 
Item Counter Price
Plans and 1 Proposal  $132.75 
Gravel Pit Sheets, per set 3.00 
Proposal only, per copy 12.00 
Plans and Proposal (CD Copy)  10.00 
Contract id:  070060 
 
 
11. ELECTRIC LIGHTING SYSTEM 
S.P. 8286-62.  Located in Washington County on T.H. 694 at T.H. 36 Interchange.  The major 
items of work are:  rem. lighting unit 101 ea., lighting unit 96 ea., conduit 560 lin. ft., armored 
cable 23,460 lin. ft. 
 
Start Date:  September 10, 2007.  Complete within 35 Working Days. 
 
Item Counter Price
Plans and 1 Proposal  $17.50 
Proposal only, per copy 12.00 
Plans and Proposal (CD Copy)  10.00 
Contract id:  070070 
 
 
12. BUILDING REMOVALS 
S.P. 8602-45.  Located in Wright County on T.H. 12 in Delano.  The major items of work are:  
bldg. removal 11 l.s., abandon & seal well shaft 1 ea. 
 
Start Date:  See Special Provisions.  Complete on or before October 31, 2007. 
 
Item Counter Price
Proposal only, per copy $13.00 
(Plan Included)  
Plans and Proposal (CD Copy)  10.00 
Contract id:  070071 
 
NOTE: Mn/DOT does not have possession of these properties.  Bidders are not allowed to 

tresspass on any parcel or contact property owners while bidding this project.  
 
 
13. BITUMINOUS OVERLAY AND AGGREGATE SHOULDERS 
S.P. 8822-71.  Located in Kittson, Pennington and Polk Counties on T.H. 1, 2, 59 and 75 at 
Various Locations.  The major items of work are:  agg. shldr. 18,286 ton, mill conc. or bit. surf. 
1,288 sq. yd., milled rumble strips 35,699 lin. ft., bit. matl. for tack coat 19,884 gal., type SP 9.5 
wearing 4,911 ton, type SP 12.5 wearing 26,279 ton, type SP 9.5 bit. mix for tight blade leveling 
1,218 ton, interim pavt. marking 12,536 lin. ft., pavt. message-epoxy 16 ea., pavt. marking-epoxy 
271,661 lin. ft. & 40 sq. ft. 
 
Start Date:  September 4, 2007.  Complete within 20 Working Days. 
 



 
9 of 10 

Item Counter Price
Proposal only, per copy $13.00 
(Plan Included) 
Plans and Proposal (CD Copy)  10.00 
Contract id:  070068 
 
 
14. BITUMINOUS SEAL COAT 
S.P. 8823-99.  Located in Carver, Kandiyohi, Stearns and Wright Counties on T.H. 4 and 25 from 
T.H. 55 to T.H. 94 on T.H. 4 and from T.H. 7 to North Limits of Buffalo on T.H. 25.  The major 
items of work are:  pavt. marking removal 5,301 sq. ft., bit. matl. for fog seal 89,085 gal., bit. matl. 
for seal coat 229,633 gal., bit. seal coat 737,914 sq. yd., interim pavt. marking 357,526 lin. ft., 
pavt. message-paint 28 ea., pavt. marking-paint 673,175 lin. ft. & 2,898 sq. ft. 
 
Start Date:  June 4, 2007.  Complete on or before July 24, 2007. 
 
Item Counter Price
Proposal only, per copy $13.00 
(Plan Included) 
Plans and Proposal (CD Copy)  10.00 
Contract id:  070076 
 
 
15. BITUMINOUS SEAL COAT 
S.P. 8823-100.  Located in Cass, Crow Wing and Itasca Counties on T.H. 6 and 371 from East 
Junction T.H. 200 in Remer to T.H. 2 & from Mississippi River Bridge to 6 Miles North on T.H. 6 
and from South Junction T.H. 87 in Backus to Hackensack on T.H. 371.  The major items of work 
are:  bit. matl. for fog seal 45,670 gal., bit. matl. for seal coat 129,368 gal., bit. seal coat 562,467 
sq. yd., raised pavt. marker 21,629 ea., pavt. message-paint 5 ea., pavt. marking-paint 530,863 lin. 
ft. 
 
Start Date:  See Special Provisions.  Complete within 20 Working Days. 
 
Item Counter Price
Proposal only, per copy $13.00 
(Plan Included) 
Plans and Proposal (CD Copy)  10.00 
Contract id:  070074 
 
 
16. BITUMINOUS SEAL COAT 
S.P. 8823-101.  Located in Cass, Crow Wing and Morrison Counties on T.H. 371, 371B and 210 
from Junction T.H. 210 to 9 Miles South on T.H. 371, from South Termini to 1.22 Miles North on 
T.H. 371B and from Junction T.H. 10 in Motley to 0.3 Miles West of Junction County Road 1 in 
Pillager on T.H. 210.  The major items of work are:  bit. matl. for fog seal 35,979 gal., bit. matl. 
for seal coat 87,516 gal., bit. seal coat 381,396 sq. yd., raised pavt. marker 8,060 ea., pavt. 
message-paint 44 ea., pavt. marking-paint 327,927 lin. ft. & 810 sq. yd. 
 
Start Date:  See Special Provisions.  Complete within 15 Working Days. 
 
 



 
10 of 10 

Item Counter Price
Proposal only, per copy $13.00 
(Plan Included) 
Plans and Proposal (CD Copy)  10.00 
Contract id:  070075 
 
 
17. MICRO-SURFACING 
S.P. 8823-103.  Located in Sherburne and Stearns Counties on T.H. 10 and 23 from 0.5 Miles East 
of the Benton/Sherburne County Line to Big Lake on T.H. 10 and from I-94 to 10th Avenue South 
in Waite Park on T.H. 23.  The major items of work are:  pavt. marking removal 1,666 sq. ft., bit. 
matl. for fog seal 24,311 gal., bit. matl. for micro-surfacing 204,615 gal., micro-surfacing scratch 
course 2,511 ton, micro-surfacing surf. course 4,311 ton, interim pavt. marking 31,690 lin. ft., 
pavt. message-paint 28 ea., pavt. marking-paint 363,085 lin. ft. & 342 sq. ft. 
 
Start Date:  August 1, 2007.  Complete on or before September 29, 2007. 
 
Item Counter Price
Proposal only, per copy $13.00 
(Plan Included) 
Plans and Proposal (CD Copy)  10.00 
Contract id:  070077 
 
  


	April 27, 2007
	NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS
	Plans and 1 Proposal  $37.25
	Proposal only, per copy 12.00
	Plans and 1 Proposal  $47.50
	Proposal only, per copy 12.00
	Plans and 1 Proposal  $21.25
	Proposal only, per copy 12.00
	Plans and 1 Proposal  $47.25
	Proposal only, per copy 12.00
	Plans and 1 Proposal  $145.75
	Proposal only, per copy 15.00
	Proposal only, per copy $13.00
	Plans and 1 Proposal  $46.75
	Proposal only, per copy 12.00
	Plans and 1 Proposal  $17.75
	Proposal only, per copy 12.00
	Plans and 1 Proposal  $57.50
	Proposal only, per copy 12.00
	Plans and 1 Proposal  $132.75
	Proposal only, per copy 12.00
	Plans and 1 Proposal  $17.50
	Proposal only, per copy 12.00
	Proposal only, per copy $13.00
	Proposal only, per copy $13.00
	Proposal only, per copy $13.00
	Proposal only, per copy $13.00
	Proposal only, per copy $13.00
	Proposal only, per copy $13.00



